Free Cash Flow1

Millions

1. Free cash flow defined as consolidated adjusted EBITDA less capital expenditures, less cash interest.
2. Estimated based on guidance effective on March 14, 2019.

KEY TAKEAWAYS

• Record Q4 and 2018 results, significantly
exceeded outlook

• Market share gains in a healthy overall market
with strong execution to capture opportunity

• Healthy balance sheet with long term debt
paid off

• Leveraged the above to invest in growth
opportunities like PC headsets & ROCCAT
adding $2.9B to our TAM

28

CONTACT US

Investor Relations: Media Contact:
Cody Slach Maclean Marshall
Liolios Turtle Beach Corporation
949.574.3860 858.914.5093
HEAR@Liolios.com Maclean.Marshall@turtlebeach.com

29

COMPANY WEBSITES

www.turtlebeachcorp.com www.turtlebeach.com www.hypersound.com

mailto:HEAR@Liolios.com
mailto:Maclean.Marshall@turtlebeach.com

APPENDIX

30

GAAP TO ADJUSTED EBITDA RECONCILIATION – THREE MONTHS ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2018

31

 Three Months Ended

 December 31, 2018

As

Reported
Adj

Depreciation
Adj

Amortization

Adj

Stock

Compensation
 Other (1)

Adj

EBITDA

Net Revenue $ 111,319   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 111,319

Cost of Revenue 68,428   (260 )  —   111   —   68,279

Gross Profit 42,891   260   —   (111 )  —   43,040

Operating Expense 17,427   (750 )  (73 )  (579 )  —   16,025

Operating income (loss) 25,464   1,010   73   468   —   27,015

Interest expense 979

Other non-operating expense (income), net (1,104 )   3,119   2,015

Earnings before income tax expense 25,589

Income tax expense 975

Net income $ 24,614   Adjusted EBITDA  $ 25,000

(1) Other includes unrealized gain (loss) on financial instrument obligation.

GAAP TO ADJUSTED EBITDA RECONCILIATION – YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2018

32

 Year Ended

 December 31, 2018

As

Reported
Adj

Depreciation
Adj

Amortization

Adj

Stock

Compensation  Other (1)
Adj

EBITDA

Net Revenue $ 287,437   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 287,437

Cost of Revenue 178,738   (627 )  —   (289 )  —   177,822

Gross Profit 108,699   627   —   289   —   109,615

Operating Expense 54,658   (3,327 )  (303 )  (1,588 )  —   49,440

Operating income (loss) 54,041   3,954   303   1,877   —   60,175

Interest expense 5,335

Other non-operating expense (income), net 7,779   (5,291 )  2,488

Earnings before income tax expense 40,927

Income tax expense 1,737

Net income $ 39,190   Adjusted EBITDA  $ 57,687

(1) Other includes unrealized gain (loss) on financial instrument obligation.

GAAP TO ADJUSTED EBITDA RECONCILIATION – THREE MONTHS ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2017

33(2) Other includes business transition costs and restructuring charges.

 Three Months Ended

 December 31, 2017

As

Reported
Adj

Depreciation
Adj

Amortization

Adj

Stock

Compensation  Other (2)
Adj

EBITDA

Net Revenue $ 79,696   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 79,696

Cost of Revenue 49,748   (99 )  —   —   120   49,769

Gross Profit 29,948   99   —   —   (120 )  29,927

Operating Expense 13,969   (975 )  (89 )  (243 )  (24 )  12,638

Operating income (loss) 15,979   1,074   89   243   (96 )  17,289

Interest expense 2,199

Other non-operating expense (income), net 54   54

Earnings before income tax benefit 13,726

Income tax benefit (505 )

Net income $ 14,231   Adjusted EBITDA  $ 17,235

GAAP TO ADJUSTED EBITDA RECONCILIATION – YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2017

34(2) Other includes business transition costs and restructuring charges.

 Year Ended

 December 31, 2017

As

Reported
Adj

Depreciation
Adj

Amortization

Adj

Stock

Compensation  Other (2)
Adj

EBITDA

Net Revenue $ 149,135   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 149,135

Cost of Revenue 98,132   (578 )  —   66   79   97,699

Gross Profit 51,003   578   —   (66 )  (79 )  51,436

Operating Expense 46,205   (3,496 )  (348 )  (1,496 )  (533 )  40,332

Operating income (loss) 4,798   4,074   348   1,430   454   11,104

Interest expense 7,916

Other non-operating expense (income), net (463 )   (463 )

Loss before income tax expense (2,655 )

Income tax expense 593

Net loss $ (3,248 )   Adjusted EBITDA  $ 11,567

GAAP TO ADJUSTED EBITDA RECONCILIATION

35

December 31, 2018 December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015

Consolidated

Net Income (Loss) 39,190 (3,248) (87,182) (82,907)

Depreciation 3,954 4,075 5,066 5,901

Amortization of intangibles 303 349 4,128 2,015

Interest 5,335 7,916 7,447 5,099

Taxes 1,737 593 (387) 2,393